2024 Veteran's Day Exhibit: Photograph and Written Submission Waiver

This Waiver and Release ("Agreement") is entered into between the undersigned ("Submitter") and City of Rawlins, Rawlins DDA/Main Street, Rawlins Lions Club, Rawlins Rotary Club, and American Legion Post #122 ("Sponsors") in connection with the submission of photographs and written materials to be displayed in the windows of the Ferguson Building, 419 West Cedar Street, in Rawlins, WY for a Veteran's Day Exhibit during November 2024.

- **1. Permission to Display and Use.** The Submitter hereby grants Sponsor the irrevocable right and permission to use, display, reproduce, and publish the submitted photographs and written submissions, including any accompanying details about the veteran (collectively referred to as the "Submissions"), in connection with the Veteran's Day Exhibit to be held during the month of November 2024 and for any related promotional, educational, or historical purposes in all forms of media, including but not limited to print, digital, and online platforms.
- **2. Copyright and Ownership.** The Submitter affirms that they are the rightful owner of the Submissions or have obtained the necessary permissions from the owner of the Submissions, and that the use of the Submissions as permitted in this Agreement will not violate any copyright, trademark, or other proprietary rights of any third party. The Submitter further confirms that they have obtained the veteran's consent, or the consent of the veteran's family if applicable, for the use of the veteran's details in the written submission.
- **3. Waiver of Claims.** The Submitter waives any right to inspect or approve the final display of the Submissions and agrees that no compensation shall be due for the use of the Submissions under this Agreement. The Submitter releases and holds harmless Sponsors, their officers, employees, agents, and representatives, from any claims, demands, or liabilities arising out of or in connection with the use or display of the Submissions.
- **4. Indemnification.** The Submitter agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Sponsors from any and all claims, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses arising from the use or display of the Submissions, including any claims of infringement or violation of any rights of a third party or the improper use of personal information.
- **5. Personal Information.** The Submitter acknowledges that any written submissions may include personal information about the veteran. The Submitter affirms that all information provided is accurate and that they have received explicit permission from the veteran or their family to share this information publicly.
- **6. Duration.** This Agreement shall be effective upon submission of the Submissions and shall remain in effect indefinitely unless terminated in writing by Sponsors.

understood the terms of this Agreement and voluntarily agree to its terms. Submitter's Printed: Name______Date_____ Submitter's Signature: Picture Submitted Picture Returned Submitter's Name: Submitter's Address: Submitter's Phone Number_____ Submitter's Email Veteran's Name: Military Branch: Time of Service: Additional Information about Veteran:

By signing below, the Veteran/Submitter (Submitter) acknowledges that they have read and

THANK YOU for your Service!